

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 18-cv-117 (EGS)
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF LABOR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. OSHA’s Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements..... 2

 A. The OSH Act and OSHA recordkeeping regulations..... 2

 B. Public disclosure of injury and illness data 4

II. OSHA’s Electronic Reporting and Public Disclosure Rulemaking..... 8

 A. The rulemaking process..... 8

 B. OSHA intended to disclose the annual summary injury and illness data quickly after receipt. 11

 C. OSHA concluded that Exemption 4 does not apply to the annual summary injury and illness data. 15

III. Public Citizen’s FOIA Requests and OSHA’s Responses..... 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 19

I. Annual Summaries of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses Do Not Fall Within the Scope of Exemption 4. 19

 A. The requested records do not contain “commercial” information..... 20

 B. The requested information is not “confidential.” 22

 C. OSHA’s assertion that disclosure of the data will impair program effectiveness is contradicted by the record..... 27

II. Portions of the Annual Summaries are Reasonably Segregable. 35

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>9 to 5 Organization for Women Office Workers v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,</i> 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Allnet Communication Services, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 800 F. Supp. 984 (D.D.C. 1992).....	25
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Department of Air Force,</i> 44 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 1999).....	36
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,</i> 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Burka v. Department of Health & Human Services,</i> 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>CNA Financial Corp. v. Donovan,</i> 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC,</i> 945 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. FAA,</i> No. 97 C 2363, 1998 WL 242611 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 1998)	21
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy,</i> 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,</i> 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22, 24
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,</i> 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Center for Digital Democracy v. Federal Trade Commission,</i> 189 F. Supp. 3d 151 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23
<i>Center for the Study of Services v. Department of Health & Human Services,</i> No. 14-498 (GK), 2016 WL 6835461 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2016).....	24
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose,</i> 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	19

Dow Jones Co. v. FERC,
219 F.R.D. 167 (C.D. Cal. 2002)21

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)33

Federal Open Market Committee of Federal Reserve System v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979)26

FlightSafety Services Corp. v. Department of Labor,
326 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2003)21

Goldberg v. United States Department of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)19

Gray v. United States Army Criminal Investigation Command,
742 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2010)35, 36

Hodes v. Department of Housing & Urban Development,
532 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2008)25

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Commerce,
337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2000)25

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)21, 25

M/A-Com Information System, Inc. v. Department of Health & Human Services,
656 F. Supp. 691 (D.D.C. 1986)21

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. United States Department of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)35

Merit Energy Co. v. United States Department of Interior,
180 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2001)21

Milner v. Department of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)27

Mokhiber v. United States Department of Treasury,
335 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004)35

National Association of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)20

National Parks & Conservation Association v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....22

New York Times Co. v. United States Department of Labor,
340 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... *passim*

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC,
873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....28

People for the America Way Foundation v. National Park Service,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007).....36

Pinson v. United States Department of Justice,
160 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2016).....19

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....20

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. National Institutes of Health,
209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002).....25

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013).....20

Ruston v. Department of Justice,
521 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2007).....25

Safecard Services, Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....30

Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao,
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....3

United States v. Mead,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....33

United States Department of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....19

United Technologies Corp. v. United States Department of Defense,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....28

Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....19

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 5521

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)35

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)19

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)2

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(12)3

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(1).....3

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(2).....3

29 U.S.C. § 658.....4, 23

29 U.S.C. § 659.....4, 23

29 U.S.C. § 666.....4, 23

29 U.S.C. § 673(a)3

29 C.F.R. § 1904.03

29 C.F.R. § 1904.324, 11, 22, 27

29 C.F.R. § 1904.335, 22

29 C.F.R. § 1904.355, 22

29 C.F.R. § 1904.419, 10, 18

36 Fed. Reg. 12612 (July 2, 1971).....3

66 Fed. Reg. 5916 (Jan. 19, 2001)20

75 Fed. Reg. 24505 (May 5, 2010)8

78 Fed. Reg. 67253 (Nov. 8, 2013)..... *passim*

79 Fed. Reg. 56129 (Sept. 18, 2014)7

81 Fed. Reg. 29624 (May 12, 2016) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)18

MISCELLANEOUS

Notice of OMB Action (July, 29, 2016),
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadNOA?requestID=273998>.....14

OMB Information Collection Request Documents, Supporting Statement A
 (July 26, 2016), [https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
 PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201604-1218-002](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201604-1218-002)14

OSHA, Fatality Inspection Data, https://www.osha.gov/dep/fatcat/dep_fatcat.html8

OSHA Press Release, *US Labor Department's OSHA notifies 15,000 workplaces,
 nationwide of high injury and illness rates* (Mar. 9, 2010),
<https://www.osha.gov/news/newsreleases/national/03092010>5

OSHA, *Press Teleconference on Proposed New Rule to Improve Tracking of Workplace
 Injuries and Illnesses* (Nov. 7, 2013),
<https://www.osha.gov/news/teleconf/11072013>9, 12

OSHA, Severe Injury Reports, <https://www.osha.gov/severeinjury/index.html>8

Laura Walter, *OSHA Agenda Includes Injury and Illness Prevention Program,*
EHS Today (Apr. 27, 2010), [http://www.ehstoday.com/standards/osha/osha-
 agenda-injury-illness-prevention-program-4520](http://www.ehstoday.com/standards/osha/osha-agenda-injury-illness-prevention-program-4520)12
